Gratuity Leave

Encashment Gratuity Leave
Encashment

March
31, 2024

March
31, 2024

March 31,
2023

March
31, 2023

Opening net defined benefit liability / (asset) 870  210 (38)  457
Expense charged to profit and loss account  421 234 1,055  198
Amount recognized outside profit & loss account -   -   -   -
Employer Contributions  487 (300) 1  (440)
OCI (10) N/A 136 N/A
Closing net defined benefit 814 143 872  213

Notes to Financial Statements 225

Corporate O
verview

Statutory Reports
Financial Statem

ents

A Mini Ratna Enterprise

24oha okf"kZd fjiksVZ 2023&24
24th Annual Report 2023-24

Leave Encashment Note:

The following material developments in the inter-investigation period have led to a significant variation in the
liability.

i) There has been an increase in the number of employees.

ii) The average salary over the period has increased.

iii) The leaves valued over the period has increased."

Table XIV: Sensitivity Analysis
Following Table Shows the sensitivity results on liability due to changing assumptions :

(` in Lakhs)

Item Period
Gratuity Leave Encashment

Amt. Impact
(Absolute)

Impact
% Amt. Impact Impact

Base Liability
March'24  3,797 3,440
March'23 3,353   3,157

Increase Discount Rate by 0.50%
March'24  3,599  (198) -5.22% 3,306 (133) -3.88%
March'23 3,181  (172) -5.14%  3,038  (120) -3.79%

Decrease Discount Rate by 0.50%
March'24  4,013 216  5.69% 3,583 143 4.17%
March'23 3,541  188 5.61%  3,286  128 4.07%

Increase Salary Inflation by 1.00%
March'24  4,061  264  6.95% 3,731 292 8.48%
March'23 3,597  244 7.27%  3,419  262 8.29%

Decrease Salary Inflation by 1.00%
March'24  3,533  (264) -6.96% 3,182 (258) -7.49%
March'23 3,104  (249) -7.44%  2,926  (231) -7.32%

Increase Withdrawal Rate by 1.00%
March'24 3,897 100 2.63% 3,352 (87) -2.54%
March'23  3,442  89 2.66%  3,078  (79) -2.51%

Decrease Withdrawal Rate by
1.00%

March'24  3,682  (115)  -3.04% 3,541 101 2.94%
March'23 3,250  (103) -3.07%  3,249  92 2.91%

Table XV: Maturity Profile of Defined Benefit Obligation (Valued on discounted basis)
(` in Lakhs)

All Figures in INR Gratuity Leave
Encashment

Gratuity Leave
Encashment

March
31, 2024

March
31, 2024

March 31,
2023

March
31, 2023

Year 1 263  356  229 279
Year 2 133  327  123 292
Year 3 215  316  217 278
Year 4 216  269  185 235
Year 5  191  257  185 218
After 5th Year 2,778  1,914  2,415 166
Total 3,797 3,440 3,353 1,470

226 Notes to Financial Statements

Co
rp

or
at

e
O

ve
rv

ie
w

St
at

ut
or

y
Re

po
rts

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

A Mini Ratna Enterprise

24oha okf"kZd fjiksVZ 2023&24
24th Annual Report 2023-24

Post-Retirement Medical Scheme

Table I: Change in Present Value of Obligations (` in Lakhs)
All Figures in INR March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023
Defined Benefit Obligation at beginning of year 866 901
Current Service Cost 60  41
Past Service Cost -   -
(Gain) / Loss on settlements -   -
Interest Expense  65  65
Benefit Payments from Plan Assets  -   -
Benefit Payments from Employer  (1)  (0)
Settlement Payments from Plan Assets  -   -
Settlement Payments from Employer  -   -
Other (Employee Contribution, Taxes, Expenses)  -   -
Increase / (Decrease) due to effect of any business
combination / divesture / transfer)  -   -
Increase / (Decrease) due to Plan combination  -   -
Remeasurements - Due to Demographic Assumptions  -   -
Remeasurements - Due to Financial Assumptions 64  (48)
Remeasurements - Due to Experience Adjustments  200  (92)
Defined Benefit Obligation at end of year  1,254  866

[…]

Net Defined Benefit Liability / (Asset)  1,254 866

Table VII: Net Defined Benefit Liability / (Asset) reconciliation
(` in Lakhs)

All Figures in INR March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023
Net Defined Benefit Liability / (Asset) at beginning of year 866 901
Defined Benefit Cost included in P & L 124 106
Total Remeasurements included in OCI 265 (141)
Net Transfer In / (Out) (Including the effect of any - -
business combination / divesture)
Amount recognized due to Plan Combinations - -
Employer Contributions - -
Employer Direct Benefit Payments (1) (0)
Employer Direct Settlement Payments - -
Credit to Reimbursements - -
Net Defined Benefit Liability / (Asset) at end of year  1,254 866

Notes to Financial Statements 229

Corporate O
verview

Statutory Reports
Financial Statem

ents

A Mini Ratna Enterprise

24oha okf"kZd fjiksVZ 2023&24
24th Annual Report 2023-24

Table VIII: Sensitivity Analysis
Discount Rate and Medical Inflation Rate are significant actuarial assumptions. The change in the Present Value of
Defined Benefit Obligation for a change of 100 Basis Points from the assumed assumption is given below:

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars  Period Base + 100 Basis
Points

-100 Basis
Points

Discount Assumptions (%) March'24 7.23% 8.23% 6.23%
Rate March'23 7.45% 8.45% 6.45%

PV of DBO (In lakhs) March'24  1,254  950  1,540
March'23  866  645  1,081

Variation (%) March'24 0.00% -24.24% 22.77%
March'23 0.00% -25.58% 24.83%

Medical Assumptions (%) March'24 5.00% 6.00% 4.00%
Inflamation March'23 5.00% 6.00% 4.00%
Rate PV of DBO (In lakhs) March'24  1,254  1,639  998

March'23  866  1,144  670
Variation (%) March'24 0% 30.68% -20.42%

March'23 0% 32.11% -22.61%

Table IX: Maturity Profile of Defined Benefit Obligation (` in Lakhs)
All Figures in INR March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

Year 1  27 18
Year 2 -   -
Year 3 -   -
Year 4 3 3
Year 5 -   5

After 5th Year 1,189 834

Movement of provisions for employee benefits during the year is as under:

Particulars Provisions for
Pension

Provision for
Post-Retirement

Medical

Provision
for Gratuity

& Leave
Enhancement

Total

Carrying Amount at the beginning of the
year as on 01.04.2023

6 866 1,086 1,958

Additional provision made in the year  -   124 655  779
Amount utilized/adjusted during the
year

(0) 264 (783) (520)

Unused amount reversed during the
year

- -   - -

Carrying amount at the end of
the year as on 31.03.2024

  6 1254 958 2218

230 Notes to Financial Statements

Co
rp

or
at

e
O

ve
rv

ie
w

St
at

ut
or

y
Re

po
rts

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

A Mini Ratna Enterprise

24oha okf"kZd fjiksVZ 2023&24
24th Annual Report 2023-24

Particulars Provisions for
Pension

Provision for
Post-Retirement

Medical

Provision
for Gratuity

& Leave
Enhancement

Total

Carrying Amount at the beginning of the year
as on 01.04.2022

41 901 419 1,361

Additional provision made in the year -   106 1,248 1,354
Amount utilized/adjusted during the year (35) (141) (581) (757)
Unused amount reversed during the year -   -   -   -
Carrying amount at the end of the
year as on 31.03.2023

6 866 1,086 1,958

Due to accounting effect of merger with REL, Opening and closing balance of defined benefit obligation/defined
benefit liability, amount recognized in OCI outside P&L statement does not  match

18.  Disclosure in respect of Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) 20 “Accounting for Government
Grants and disclosure of Government Assistance”:
The break-up of total grant in aid/subsidy received up to 31.03.2024 for various purposes is as under: -

(` in Lakh)
Grant/Subsidy Received For Up to 31.03.2024 Up to 31.03.2023
North East Project 3,146 3,146
Rural Wi-Fi 1,466 1,437
Total 4,612 4,583